Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. Adopt Resolution honoring the 75th Anniversary) of the **Monterey Regional Airport**.....)

WHEREAS, the **Monterey Regional Airport** was created on March 31, 1941 and since its creation the Airport has evolved to continually meet the needs of its users; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey Regional Airport has distinguished itself as an outstanding contributor and remains dedicated to providing a solid platform for its local community and the nation as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey Regional Airport has served as the welcome mat to visitors of the Central Coast, movie stars and dignitaries such as Pope John Paul II, Bobby Kennedy, Eleanor Roosevelt and many more; and

WHEREAS, over the years, airlines and routes have come and gone, but the one thing that remains the same is that the **Monterey Regional Airport** offers a convenient service to hub airports which can take travelers anywhere in the world; and

WHEREAS, the **Monterey Regional Airport** contributes an estimated \$302.4 million annually into the region's economy and creates support for 2,411 jobs; and

WHEREAS, formed by the State in 1941, the Monterey Peninsula Airport District owns and operates the Monterey Regional Airport; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey Regional Airport District includes portions of Monterey, Pacific Grove, Del Monte Forest, Pebble Beach, Carmel-by-the-Sea, greater Carmel, Del Rey Oaks, Seaside, Sand City, the Monterey-Salinas Highway to Laureles Grade, and the west end of Carmel Valley; and

WHEREAS, the **Monterey Regional Airport** has non-stop service to Los Angeles (United & Alaska Airlines), Las Vegas (Allegiant), San Francisco (United Airlines) and San Diego (Alaska Airlines), serving Salinas, Santa Cruz and Monterey; and

WHEREAS, Michael La Pier, Executive Director of the **Monterey Regional Airport** stated, "We are investing in the future of aviation and working hard to prepare for what the aviation industry will look like in another 75 years" and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, congratulates the **Monterey Regional Airport** on the occasion of their 75th Anniversary celebrated on October 1, 2016 at the Monterey Jet Center.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this _____ day of _____, 2016 by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____, for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By_____ Deputy